CATALOG OF
Ber '(6’ REPLACEMENT

PARTS

MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER

FORM 43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013) -2- © 2013



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

11
13
15
17
19
21

Table of Contents

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE
ARM ASSEMBLY

GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY
PRODUCT TABLE

KNIFE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY
AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT
KICKSTAND ASSEMBLY

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

,
s
\
\
\

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013) -4-



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ELECTRICAL COMPONENTS

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58977

1 01-403875-00234  Grommet - EIECIIHC ENCIOSUIE. .......cooiiiiieee et e e e e e 1

2 01-404175-00719  COrd = POWET (120 V.)...eiiieieeiie ettt ettt ettt e et e et e e et e e saeeeseeeenseesnseansseaaeeannns 1

3 01-404875-00046 PCB Assy. - Main Board (Automatic) (120 V.) (Incls. tems 2 & 5)......ccoeiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiees 1

4 01-404875-00047 PCB Assy. (Manual) (Incls. Items 2 & 5)

5 01-402675-00752  Circuit Breaker (12 AmP., 120 V.) .. oottt st e ae e e saee st e e e e enaes 1

6 01-402175-02854  Cap Screw M5 x 10mm Button Socket Hd............cccueiiiiiiiiiic e

7 01-403875-00238  CoVer - BOOM.....ccueiiiiiiiieeiie e

01-404175-00745  Plug - Jumper (J12) (Required for X13A or X13AE Slicers)

5. F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE




MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

01-403375-01392
01-404675-01144
01-403775-00499
01-402275-00608
01-403375-01391
01-403775-00497
01-403875-00171
01-402175-02867
01-402275-00586
01-403875-00183
01-402175-02866
01-403375-01306
01-403275-00233
01-402375-00175
01-402175-02934
01-403375-01286
01-402375-00184
01-403375-01275
01-402175-02861
01-402175-00503
01-402275-00588
01-403275-00243
01-402275-00629
01-403375-01278
01-402175-02743
01-403875-00239
01-403875-00249
01-403275-00237
01-403275-00238
01-403275-00241
01-403375-01388
01-402175-00529

RING GUARD AND CENTER PLATE

NAME OF PART AMT.

03T o SRR 1
Center Plate Assy. (INCIS. HEMS 1, 3, & 4)...coiiiiiiiiiieee e 1
Center Plate - Solid

RING = RELAINING. ...ttt ettt e et e et e e et e e e nbeeeeaeeaaaans
SHUA = POST. ..ttt et b et e e e a b e e e e h bt e e etbee e eatnnbnbpnneeee 1
[N aTe [ CTUE: 4o PSSP PUPPPRTN 1
7 T TP PP PPPPPPPI 1
Screw M6 x 18mm Button Socket Hd. (For Ring Guard)............cccoevueiiiiiiiniie e 2
WVASIIET ...ttt ettt et n e 2
GuUIde - INtErlOCK SHAE Bar.......cciuiiiieiiiie ettt e ettt et e e et e e e st e e e e st e e e snneeaeensnnsnnnnnnnes 1
Cap Screw M6 x 16mm Button Socket Hd. (SST).....ccoociiiiiiieiiiie e 2

L= 1 R o T o o PSP 1
Bumper - Transport Rail...........ooiiiiii et 1
Cable - INterloCk BaS@ ASSY........oiiiiiiiii i 1
Cap Screw Flat SOCKEt Hd.........ooo et 2
Clamp - Interlock Assy

ClEVIS = STOCK. ...ttt ettt ettt e e ekt e e st e e e e eabe e e e e bbe e e e aabbeeeeasnnbbbbeneeen
SHAE = BaAr INtEIHOCK......coutii ettt et e st e st e saee s eaeeann 1
Screw M6 x 6mm Button SOCKet HA.........oc.ooiiiiii e 2
S g ToT0] Lo [=T g 2o | PRSP PPPPPR 1

[oTo] (ST U ez 1 (o] o ) ORI
SRIM (.0MIM). ettt ettt e et e e e ab e e e e abe e e e nae e e easaeeeeamneeeennnnnnnnnan
Shim (0.5mm)... .
S 01T o I (01814910 1) T PP RPPRN

S g ToT0] Lo [=T S (1 o U ROPUPPPPRS
SCIEW FIAt H......eeeiee ettt ettt aee et eee e 1

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

28 |
27
/ﬁ 32 PL-58969 |

30 34 33

ARM ASSEMBLY

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013) -8-



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58969

PART NO.

01-403875-00235
01-402175-02864
01-402175-00524
01-403875-00233
01-403875-00250
01-402275-00582
01-402275-00614
01-404575-01037
01-402175-02923
01-403475-01023
01-404575-01033
01-402275-03047
01-403375-01390
01-403475-01021
01-402175-00082
01-402175-02862
01-403375-01286
01-402175-00520
01-402175-02831
01-402675-00920
01-402275-00521
01-403275-00035
01-402175-00520
01-402275-00589
01-402175-00541
01-403875-00195
01-402375-00184
01-403875-00498
01-403275-00236
01-403375-01286
01-402175-02934
01-403875-00499
01-402375-00168
01-402175-02862
01-402275-00592
01-403375-01376
01-403475-01022
01-402375-00184
01-402175-00510
01-403375-01373
01-402275-00580
01-402175-00502
01-402375-00167
01-403375-01378
01-403375-01280
01-402275-00587
01-402175-02745
01-404375-00226
01-403875-00240
01-402175-00520
01-403375-01282
01-402275-00232
01-404675-01127

ARM ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.
[ (VT I o] oI o = T PP PPPPPPP 4
Cap Screw Socket BUtton Hd............ooioiiiiiiec e e 4
Screw Table AJUSIMENT.......ccc..iiii et e e 2
Top Plate (With INteFIOCK)........eoiiiiii e 1
Top Plate (Without INterlOCK)..........couuiiiiiii e 1
Pin - Dowel
BUSKING. ..ttt ettt ettt e e e e ane
Actuator Assy. - Interlock (INCIS. HEM 7)....c.iiiiiiiii e 1
Cap Screw Flat SOCKEt H...........ooiiiiiiiii e e 4
Plate - AUtOdrive CIULCR. ... ...ttt et e e e e e e e e e s 1
Clip Assy. - Autodrive Belt.
Lockwasher #10 INTEINQAL..........ooi it e e e e e e e e e as
[ L ot =T o 4 oS PPTPPPPPPPP 1
Cam - AULOANIVE CIULCR. ... oottt et eee e 1
[T A o 1= PO PP PPPPPPP 1
Cap Screw Socket BUtON Hd.........c..oiioiiieccee ettt et e e annneees 1
Clamp = INEEHOCK ASSY.....c.uiiiiiiiiii ettt b et ee e 1
Self-Tapping Screw Button Socket Hd...........cooiiiiiiiii e 2
Cap Screw Socket Button Hd
PCB ASSY. - Arm FIEX Cable.......cc.eiiiiiiiiiieiii ettt e
BUSKING. ..ttt ettt ettt st e e e e
WVICK = Ol ettt ettt b e e st a et et ettt e nneas 1
Self-Tapping Screw Button Socket Hd..........oooiiiiiiiii e 1
Washer.
[ (VT I o 1= T PRSP PPPPPPP 1
SHAET = INtEHOCK BT ... ..ottt ettt st e be e et e b e e s aee s nnaeeaaeaan 1
VIS = STOCK. ...ttt bttt ettt e h e bt e bt e e be e e bt e e bt e e nab e e s bae et b reeeeenn 1
ST o] 4o Te [ O o SRS TPPPPPPPPN 1
SPrNG = COMPIESSEA. ... .eiiiiiiiitie ittt ettt et et e e bt e et e et e e bt e e abe e s nbaeeeeeaas 1
Clamp = INEEHOCK ASSY.....cuueiiiiiiiie ettt ee e 1
Cap Screw Flat SOCKEt H...........oiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Spring Shoulder
Cable - INTErIOCK ALttt ee e 1
Cap Screw Socket BUtton Hd...........oooiiiiiii e e 1
[T oS o] T O PP 1
Shaft - CIULCh PIVOL........eii ettt 1
Crank - AUtOAIIVE CIULCR. ...ttt e e e 1
ClEVIS = STOCK. ...ttt ettt et et et e e bt e e bt e bt e e ehe e e be e e beeeenbeesnee e nnbneaeeann 1
Screw SOCket NYION Hd........ooiii e et e e 1
Rod - Clutch Engage......
Knob - Clutch Engage....
Shoulder Bolt..................
[a0e] L= e =T g T o T o AP SO PTUP TSR POPPPPRN
SPACET = SNA.....eii et 1

Mount - Transport Roller...
VWASKIET ...ttt ettt st h e et b et s e r e e

Cap SCrew SOCKET Hd.........oiiiie ettt e et a e st e e easnbs e beeneees 1
Arm - Transport (INCIS. IHEM 271 ).t e e e 1

AIM = TOP Plate BIraCe.....oiiiiiieiiiiiiiee ettt e e et e e e e e ettt e e e e e e s eeeeeeeeaeeeeeenes 1
Self-Tapping Screw Button Socket Hd..........ccoiiiiiiiiiie e 2
Clevis = Table INtEIIOCK. .......ciuieiiee ettt e e 1
PN = DOWEL. ...ttt e ettt et e e e e e e e e e as 1

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-58970 |

GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013) -10 -



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58970

PART NO.

01-403175-00941
01-403175-00945
01-402175-00528
01-403875-00237
01-404675-01183
01-403875-00257
01-403275-00219
01-403375-01276
01-403775-00458
01-403875-00236
01-402275-05055
01-402175-02756
01-402175-00500
01-402275-06075
01-402175-02779
01-404375-00232
01-402175-00517
01-403375-01286
01-404675-01183
01-402175-02744
01-402275-00609
01-403375-01393
01-402375-00175
01-402275-00414
01-402175-00504
01-403875-00173
01-403875-00257
01-403875-00258
01-402175-00501
01-404175-00715
01-402675-00918
01-402675-00921
01-403875-00272

GAUGE PLATE ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.
Overlay - (AUtOMALIC) BEIKEL.......ccouiiiiiiiiii e 1
Overlay - (Manual) Berkel
Screw M5 X 10MM Flat H.....oooe e e e et ene e AR
MOUNE = UPPET ...ttt ettt ettt s et e et saneest e e e e eeanee 1
Kit - Housing & Seal Assy. (Incls. Items 19 & 33)........oiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Bushing - PlastiC FIANGEQ............oii ettt et e e e e e e e e e e e s 1
Block - Adjustment
NUL = CYIINAIICALL ...ttt et et e et e st e et eebeeeabeentaeeaeeannes
[ LI C = 0o L= U PUPPPPT 1
BOOt - RUDDEI AMM....cii e 1
LOCKWASRET ... e 2
Cap Screw M8 X 20mMm HEX Hd......ccvviiiiiiiee ettt e e seae e e a e s areneees 2
S T=Y ST -1 SO 2
[ Yo7 2417 T 1= PSR 1
Cap Screw M12 x 35 Hex Hd
Arm - Index Support Assy. (Incls. Items 28 & 29).........cccciiiiiiiiiiiii e 1
Self-Tapping Screw M5 x 10mm Flat Socket Hd...........ccoooiiiiiiii e 2
Clamp = INTEIIOCK ASSY ....ceeiuiiiiee ittt ettt e ettt e e e aate e e e e atbee e e e nbeeeeaaabeeeaeannbeeesnsnnssnnnnenen 1
Kit - Housing & Seal Assy. (INClS. teMS 5 & 33)....ccoiiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Cap Screw M6 x 16mm Socket Hd .
Grommet AsSY. (XT13E & XTBAE)... .ottt et neeae e
Stop Pin - Index KNob (X13E & XABAE).... ..ottt 1
Cable - Interlock Base AsSY. (X13 & XT3A). i ittt 1
[ 0o T PO PP POPPPPTN 1
L PSP 1
KNOD = INAEX ASSY ...ttt ettt ettt ettt e e e e eanne 1
Bushing - Plastic FIaNGed..........ccuiiiiiiiii ettt 1
Arm - Slider
SHOUIAET BOIL........eii et ettt et e e 1
HArNess - UPPEr PANEL........oo. ittt et e e nae e e e e e e e e e e ns 1
PCB ASSY. Upper (AUIOMALIC).....cceiiiiiiiiiii ettt ettt s e e e e e e e e e e as 1
PCB ASSY. UPPEr (MANUAI)........oiiiiiiiiie ittt sttt e e e sateentaeeaeeennes 1
Seal - INAEX KNOD ...ttt ettt 1

* (Once Kit is Installed, Replacement Parts can be found in the X13-PLUS parts
catalog.)

11 - F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

KIT 01-404675-01182

|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||

PRODUCT TABLE

-12-

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58971

PART NO.

01-403875-00177
01-404675-01182
01-404675-01135
01-404675-01182
01-404575-01032
01-402175-00509
01-403375-01386
01-402275-00622
01-402175-00505
01-404675-01182
01-402175-02949
01-404675-01182
01-404675-01182
01-402275-00585

PRODUCT TABLE
NAME OF PART AMT.
PUSHEI ASSY ...ttt ettt et b e bttt e e nn et e e e e e 1
Kit - Tray Handle & Guide Rail ASSY........cooiiiiiiiiiiiie et 1
FENCE - PrOAUCT. ...ttt e e 1

Kit - Tray Handle & Guide Rail Assy..
HANAIE = PUSKET ...ttt e s e e e e e e e e aeeeeas
Cap Screw Slotted Flat Hd..........c.oii it et e e e e e arnnnees
Sleeve.......coveveiiieieeeee

Cap Screw Slotted Flat Hd.................
Kit - Tray Handle & Guide Rail Assy
Cap Screw Flat SOCKEt H...........ooiiiiiiiii e
Kit - Tray Handle & Guide Rail Assy..
Kit - Tray Handle & Guide Rail ASSY.........c.cooiuiiiiiiiiiiiiiie et

DOWET PNttt sttt et e et b e sttt a e e e 1

* (Once Kit is Installed, Replacement Parts can be found in the X13-PLUS parts
catalog.)

13- F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

|PL-58972 |

KNIFE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013) -14 -



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

01-403675-00277
01-403375-01269
01-402275-00530
01-402275-00554
01-404675-01177
01-402175-02746
01-402375-00176
01-404175-00686
01-402175-02744
01-403475-00963
01-402175-00469
01-402275-00524
01-402175-00468

KNIFE AND MOTOR ASSEMBLY

NAME OF PART AMT.

01 TP TP PPPPPPP 1
MOUNE = SPINAIE......ciiiii e e e et e e e et e e et e e e e e bn e e e e eareeeaeeaaeaens 1
O-RiNG (SPINAIE MOUNL).......eeiiiieiiieie ettt st e st sbe e st e e e nnneeaeeaas 1
O-RiNG (BEANNG HOUSING).....ccutieitie ittt ettt sttt e eee e 1
HUD ASSY. (KNTE)...... ettt ettt et et e st en e e e e e annee 1
Cap SCrew SOCKEE H........uoiiiiiiie et e e e e e ae e e snbeeeeasnnnnarenenes 4
[T 11 (=34 V7= PSP 1
Motor (110-115 V.).........

Cap Screw Socket Hd....

Mount - Knife Motor........

N LU Yo (o g 1 o 18 [ | PP
LAV = ] g T PR PUPU RN 1
BOIt = KNIttt ettt e e et e e e e e e e e s 1

-15- F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PL-58985 |

AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013) -16 -



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

PART NO.

01-402375-00172
01-402175-02868
01-402175-00522
01-402175-02831
01-404175-00732
01-404175-00740
01-402275-00587
01-402175-02866
01-404375-00224
01-404175-00714
01-402375-00171
01-404675-01151
01-404175-00716
01-404175-00739
01-404175-00734
01-403775-00495
01-404975-00481
01-402175-02868
01-404375-00225
01-402275-00603
01-402175-02868

AUTODRIVE ASSEMBLY
NAME OF PART

Belt - SECONTANY..... ittt ettt e e e e 1
Cap Screw Socket Button Hd
[ Tor g [0 [ PRSPPI
Cap Screw Socket Button Hd

Cable (J4) (NON-INErlOCK) (XTBAE). ... ce ittt e et e e 1
Cable Assy. (J4) (INtErloCK) (XTBA). .. ittt ettt e eae e 1
WWASKNIET ... e e e 2
Cap Screw Socket BUtton Hd.........c..oi it 2
T ONSIONEE ASSY ...ttt ettt e et e e a e e e e b et e et e et e et e e et e e e n e 1
FIEX CAbI@ ASSY ...ttt ettt a e bttt h ettt e e e e 1
Bt = PHIMAIY ...ttt ettt e e e 1
Guide Assy. (Flex Cable)................

Cable (J9) (Encode PCB Jumper)..

Cable Assy. - Optical Encoder........

[0 (o YRR
Housing - Autodrive TranSMISSION. .......ccuuuiii ittt e et e e e eeeaeaaaaeens 1

Autodrive Plate Assy
Cap Screw Socket Button Hd
LI =0 S 1411515 (o] o PP TP TP PPPP RPN
Washer - Nylon..........ccccceevee.
Cap Screw Socket Button Hd

-17 - F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

\,*,
26
\Kj

X |
25— | @/2
\
24 @ |

PL-58986 I

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)

-18 -



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

ILLUS.
PL-58986

1

O~NOO O WN

[(e]

*11
12
13
14
15

*16
17

*18
19
20
21

*22
23
24
25
26

PART NO.

01-402275-00594
01-402275-00441
01-402775-00733
01-403875-00231
01-403375-01381
01-402275-00594
01-402275-00595
01-403275-00231
01-403875-00230
01-402275-00583
01-404975-00485
01-403375-01411
01-403875-00232
01-403675-00283
01-402275-00587
01-402175-00540
01-403275-00232
01-402175-00540
01-402275-00587
01-403675-00283
01-403875-00232
01-404975-00484
01-403375-01410
01-403275-00230
01-402275-00596
01-403475-01040
01-404675-01158

KNIFE SHARPENER UNIT

NAME OF PART

21U T T o TSP PPPPPPPP

SPHNG = DEDU ...ttt ettt ettt eat e et e et e et e e sate e nnbeeeaaann 1
Frame - DEDUN........coiiii e e 1
O 1« T TP U ST PROPTRPPRROt 1
Kit - Debur Spindle (RH) (INCIS. HEM 16)......coiiiiiiiiii i 1

Shaft - Debur SPIiNdIe (RH).......oiiiiiiiiee e e 1
SKIMt (DEDUR).....c ettt e st esa et e s st e nte et e s ee et e eneesneenteaneeeenneenn 1
Stone - BOrazon (DEDUI).........ciiiiiiiiiiie ittt et e e 1
VVASKIET ...ttt ettt et h e et e e ittt e e es 1
Nut M6-1 Hex (RH)

SpPring - Sharpener ACIUATON . ..........coiuiiiiie et 1
NUE MB-T HEX (RH).. ettt ettt sttt nneeaane 1
Washer.........cocovviiiiiiiicis

Stone - Borazon (Sharpener)...

Skirt (Sharpener)........cccoceeeieeiiienieenee e

Kit - Sharpening Spindle (RH) (INCls. M 18)......coiiiiiiiiiiie e 1
Shaft - Sharpening SpIiNdIe (RH)......coouiiiiiiiei e 1
Spring - Sharpener

BUSKING. ..ttt e e e e aanee
LAV = T Y e o= SR 1
Knife Sharpener Assy. (Incls. Items 1 thru 26)...........ccociiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

* (When replacing left-hand threaded nuts or shafts with right-hand threaded
parts, use kit item 11 or 22. Note that left-hand nuts and shafts are no longer
available.)

-19-

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

(e

KICKSTAND ASSEMBLY

F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013) -20-



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

KICKSTAND ASSEMBLY

ILLUS. PART NO. NAME OF PART AMT.
PL-58984

1 01-402175-00527  Screw M6 x 40mm Button Socket Hd. (Automatic Slicers)

2 01-402175-02869 Cap Screw Button Hd. (Manual Slicers)...........ccccceerueeinen.

3 01-404375-00235  Leg - KiCKStANA SUD ASSY.......eiiitiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt nae e nae e es e e e e e e

4 01-404375-00234  Bracket Assy. - KICKSTANG. ........cocuiiiiiiiiiiii et e e 1

5 01-402175-00525  SNOUIAET BOIL......coiiieieiiieie ettt ettt e et e e et et e nee e e ene e e e e nneeeeneees 1

6 01-403275-00234  SPriNG = EXENSION. ....coiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e sttt e e et et e e e sneeeeesnnaeeesseeeeeanneeeennnnennnnnnnes 1

01-404675-01139  Kickstand Assy. (Incls. femS 3 thru 6).........ccocuiiiiiiiiiiii e 1

-21- F-43180 Rev. A (April 2013)



MODEL X13 SERIES SLICER REPLACEMENT PARTS

FORM 43180 Rev. A APRIL 2013 PRINTED IN U.S.A.



